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Ordinary Meeting of the Land Management Committee 
Park View Community Room, Malvern Town Council, Victoria Park Road, Malvern WR14 2JY 
Thursday 4 December 2025 at 6.30 pm 

 
Members:  David Baldwin, Richard Bartholomew, Mark Driscoll, Chris McSweeny, John 

Michael, Cynthia Palmer, David Reynolds, Felicity Robinson, Chris Rouse, John 
Stock, Sheila Wren. 

 
Agenda 
 
Introductory items (15 minutes) 

1. Election of Chair 

2. Election of Vice-Chair 

3. Apologies for Absence  

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Chair’s Communications 

6. Public Comments 

7. Matters Arising from the meetings held on 26 June 2025 and 16 October 2025 

 

Items for decision and information (60 minutes) 

8. Property Matters (15 minutes) 

9. To set the Land Management Budget for 2026-2027 Paper A 

10. Land Management – looking back and looking forwards (verbal)  

11. Graziers’ report (verbal) 

12. Review of Land Management Plan (verbal)   

 

Committee business (10 minutes) 

13. Outdoor visits 2026   

14. Urgent business  

15. Dates of meetings in 2026 

Thursdays 26 March, 2 July (Summer Walk) and 3 December. 

 

Confidential Business 

16. Resolution to exclude the public for discussion of item 17 on the agenda on the 
grounds that publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of the 
exempt or confidential nature of the business to be transacted (xxxx). 
 

17. Land acquisitions 
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Nomination Form:  Chair of Land Management Committee 

To be completed by nominator and seconder 

We, the undersigned, wish to nominate...........Felicity Robinson ...as Chair
of Land Management Committee for the year 2025/26.  If the nominee is not 
elected as Chair, we wish/do not wish* to nominate him/her* as Vice-Chair. 

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME 

NOMINATED BY Mark Driscoll 

SECONDED BY John C Stock 

TO BE COMPLETED BY NOMINEE 

I agree to be nominated for the role of Chair of Land Management Committee.  I 
have read the role description. I understand the responsibilities of the role and 
have attached a statement in support of my nomination.  If I am not elected as 
Chair, I agree/do not agree* to stand for election as Vice-Chair. 

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME 

NOMINEE A Felicity P Robinson 

TO BE RETURNED BY 12 Noon Monday 24 November 2025 

*Please delete as appropriate
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Statement in support of nomination to the role of Chair of Land Management 
Committee 

 
Name: Felicity Robinson 
 

  

I would like to put myself forward for the role of Chair of the 
Land Management Committee.  

I am a qualified landscape architect with over 35 years’ 
experience in open space policy, strategic landscape 
planning, and place-based environmental management. My 
work has always centred on balancing public access, 
landscape character, biodiversity and long-term stewardship.  

I also bring additional training and experience in ecology and 
conservation which strengthens my understanding of habitat 
protection and sustainable land use. 

Having served as Vice Chair of the committee last year, I am 
familiar with current priorities, ongoing projects, and the 
practical and governance responsibilities of the role. 

I would welcome the opportunity to provide continuity and 
steady leadership, supporting the Trust’s commitment to 
caring for the Malvern Hills and Commons while ensuring 
transparent, evidence-based strategic decision-making. 

I believe my background, combined with my working 
knowledge of the committee’s operations, equips me to 
contribute effectively as Chair. 
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Nomination form:  Vice-Chair of Land Management Committee 
 
To be completed by nominator and seconder 
 
We, the undersigned wish to nominate..........Mark Driscoll...........as Vice-Chair of 
Land Management Committee for the year 2025/26.   
 

 SIGNATURE 
 

PRINT NAME 

NOMINATED BY  

 
 

Felicity Robinson 

SECONDED BY  

 

Sheila Wren  

 
 
TO BE COMPLETED BY NOMINEE 
 
I agree to be nominated for the role of Vice-Chair of Land Management 
Committee. I have read the role description. I understand the responsibilities of 
the role and have attached a statement in support of my nomination. 
 
 SIGNATURE 

 
PRINT NAME 

NOMINEE 
 

 

Mark Driscoll 

 
 

TO BE RETURNED BY 12 Noon Monday 24 November 2025  
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Statement in support of nomination to the role of Vice-Chair of Land 
Management Committee 

 
Name: Mark Driscoll 
 

 
I have been a Malvern Hills Trust trustee for two years and have put my name 
down as vice Chair for the following reasons: 

1) I have considerable land management experience, having previously worked for 
the National Trust at various properties (North Devon Coast, Hampshire) as 
initially a Countryside Warden and then a Countryside Manager, so I have 
experience of a variety of countryside management practices and developing 
countryside management plans, skills and experiences which would be valuable 
for the Trust. More recently, I have worked with several sustainability charities 
focused on land management and various sustainable food and farming 
initiatives, with a particular emphasis on a landscape-based approach to 
countryside management and conservation issues.  

2) Land Management Plan – At a critical juncture in the planning and 
development of the next 5-year land management plan, I feel I could add value 
and support the staff and the Chair who are developing the plan, picking up on 
the great work undertaken by the previous Chair and Vice Chair, whilst ensuring 
a transparent and consultative approach to the process.  
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Paper A 
For Decision 

Land Management Committee      
Land Management Budget 2026-2027 
4 December 2025 
 
 
Background Papers 
Land Management Plan 2021-2026 
Business Plan 2022-2027 
 
1 Land Management budget - background 
This paper presents the draft land management budget for the next financial year; 
1 April 2026 – 31 March 2027.  It provides estimates for expenditure on land 
management and property works in order to help deliver MHT’s core objects and 
legal duties. This paper has been worked up by the Operations Manager, Land & 
Property Manager, Finance Manager and Conservation Manager in consultation 
with the CEO. 
 
Land management and property expenditure typically comes from the General 
Fund with the majority being day-to-day standard items, such as emptying the 
skip or purchase of materials and tools. These figures are based on the planned, 
regular land management work including items from the Land Management Plan 
(LMP). 
 
Expenditure is also made from the restricted funds, chiefly the Parliamentary Fund, 
for improvements to existing assets and the Defra/Stewardship fund that pays for 
much of the conservation work, including livestock grazing projects. Other 
restricted funds can be used for one-off projects that are suited to them. 
 
Part 2 of this paper provides detail and explanation for any standard expenditure 
that has significantly increased or decreased, any new items and any one-off 
project work. 
 
It is of note that there is a long to-do list at present, especially with regard to 
property. This is due to several factors: 
 

1. MHT now has a health & safety officer on a retainer scheme (Keith 
Tompkins) who is reviewing our assets and working practices and making 
recommendations for improvements 

2. The new Property Manager has been reviewing MHT’s assets and 
identifying works and improvements including several from the Business 
Plan 

3. A new Operations Manager has fared much change in the Field Staff team 
both in terms of personnel, compliance requirements and working methods. 
This necessitates change in kit (principally a move away from using tractors 
on steep ground), vehicles, training and outsourcing of certain works 
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Paper A 
For Decision 

4. Professional fire safety surveys have been commissioned and resulted in a 
list of practical recommendations. 

 
The budget figures are presented in Appendix 1. This first presents expenditure 
from the General Fund, then Restricted Funds. This is the format used every year.  
Certain items have been increased to take account of inflation and all costs have 
been considered alongside previous years actuals and budgets. 
 
 
2 Land Management budget - detail 
 
2.1 Land management & conservation 
 

• Waste Management – this code has risen significantly. Recent years have 
seen a spate of fly-tipping, especially hazardous materials. These are 
expensive to get removed safely. A new lower skip is being used for MHT 
waste. This change is to meet Health and Safety (H&E) requirements. The 
lower skip needs emptying more frequently generating higher cost. 
Proposed purchase of fourteen waste bins of new design that are easier 
and safer for staff to empty £7,900. This is part of an overhaul of the bin 
collection and emptying process. 

 
• Tree Safety Works - increase to tree safety works by £2,060 to £33,000. To 

meet current Highway safety requirements, staff are reviewing and costing 
out training requirements for internal employees and/or options to contract 
all roadside work out formally. In addition, proactive tree works will be 
considered in the Land Management Plan to help reduce risk of incidents 
near roads and infrastructure. 
 

• Land Management Plan costs - a budget of £1,500 has been allocated to 
help deliver the production of the Land Management Plan 2027-2031. 
Increase of £750 from previous year to aid with the revision and 
consultations of the new LMP. 

 
2.2 Property 
 

• Please note: budgeted improvement works are underway at Lower Shed 
(£54,000 from Parliamentary Fund, 2025/2026). However, it is likely these 
may not all be completed in the current financial year and so a rollover into 
2026/2027 may be required (subject to obtaining planning permission). 
Budgeted costs take into consideration: professional fees, planning 
permissions, ecology, Construction Design and Management Regulations 
(CDM), tender process, relocation of main electrical feed, 
demolition/removal of timber-frame building, purchase and positioning of 
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Paper A 
For Decision 

two storage containers and one welfare unit, provision of services and 
security measures and fence repairs. 
 

• Top Shed welfare improvements of £7,500 from Parliamentary Fund.  
These works involve reconfiguring the existing handwashing and toilet 
layout to create a dedicated changing and drying room, with facilities for 
cleaning staff equipment and clothing. This cost takes into consideration, 
plumbing, electrical upgrades, ventilation, and minor building works are 
required. Cost provided is an estimate and further information will be 
brought to Board in January. 

 
• Top Shed storage and yard. £88,000 from Parliamentary Fund. (subject to 

obtaining planning permission) 
This cost takes into consideration: professional fees, including planning 
permissions, ecology, CDM compliance, tender process, safety netting for 
falling rocks and roof repairs to Steel Portal Frame (SPF) building, internal 
division of first bay,  enclosure of second bay with roller shutter door, 
enclosure and cladding of third bay to make watertight; purchase and 
positioning of two storage containers and one external fuel store (fire 
safety); electrical connections to SPF building, containers.  
 

• Please note: Top Shed Power Supply – Parliamentary Fund. 
A review of power supply options at Top Shed is underway to potentially 
enable installation of three electric vehicle (EV) charging points, supporting 
the transition from diesel to electric vehicles in line with the UK 
Government’s Zero Emission Vehicle mandate. Two options are under 
consideration:  

1. installing 7 kW chargers with load management at an 
estimated cost of £2,750–£4,400 for three units, 

2. upgrading to a three-phase supply with 22 kW chargers at 
£5,100–£9,900+.  

Clarification on the preferred option will be brought to the Board in 
January.  
 

• St Anns Well – Toilet Block Refurbishment. £95,000 from Parliamentary 
Fund. This cost takes into consideration: professional fees, drawings, 
building regulations, CDM compliance, and tender process; roof 
replacement; internal lining and finishes, accessibility improvements, 
mechanical and electrical simplification. Grants will be sought in 
contribution. 

 
• St Anns Well – External Decoration, £3,000 from Parliamentary Fund. 

Repainting of external surfaces in line with landlord’s obligations under the 
lease. 
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Paper A 
For Decision 

 
• Walkers’ Shelter (Belvedere), Wyche Cutting. External decoration and minor 

repairs. £2,500 from Unrestricted Gift Fund.  
 

• Manor House. Physical improvements. £17,000 from Parliamentary (subject 
to obtaining planning permission). 
To include: main public access improvements to reception, including 
drawings, planning, and construction £10,500; internal decoration (capped 
at £2,000); health & safety improvements within the building relating to 
fire safety £4,500. 
 

• Fishing platform improvements/repairs at Clevelode. £3,500 from 
Unrestricted Gift Fund. 
 

• Land at The Hacketts - Tenancy Renewal £4,000 from General 
Fund/Professional Fees.  
Legal and Land Registry associated costs linked with surrendering existing 
Farm Business Tenancy and issuing a new Farm Business Tenancy. 
 

• St Ann’s Well – Lease Renewal, the estimated cost of £6,500 from the 
General Fund/Professional Fees.  This allocation covers professional fees 
and associated costs for the renewal of the lease at St Ann’s Well. It 
includes the preparation and execution of new lease documentation, 
engagement of a commercial surveyor for rental valuation, rent review 
advice, and negotiation, as well as a property assessment and record of 
condition to ensure compliance and provide future reference. Additionally, 
it accounts for the preparation and service of statutory notices.  

 
• Please note: LMC has been advised that a small section of St Anns Road is 

affected by subsidence. This matter is currently being explored with 
external consultants and Worcestershire Highways. A detailed report and 
estimated costs will be brought to the Board in January. 
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For Decision 

2.3 Fixed asset purchases (capital) 
 
These largely follow replacement policy / manufacturer recommendations on 
when equipment / vehicles need replacing. Where possible old items are traded in 
or sold at auction. 
 
2.3.1 Motor-manual tools 
 
Items that need replacing every year are the motor-manual tools, this includes 
brushcutters, chainsaws and hedgetrimmers. 
£4,000. 
 
2.3.2 Larger equipment / vehicles 
 

• The Ford Connect panel van VA16 DLE (Operation Manager’s vehicle) is 
overdue replacement by 3 years (according to MHT’s vehicle replacement 
policy). Ideally this would be replaced with an Isuzu DMax pickup which 
would be a more useful vehicle for all the Field Staff. £50,000. 
 

• The tractor Landini Rex WX17 GNP is also overdue replacement by 2.5 
years. It is now worth £11,000. To better meet current requirements, this 
tractor will be traded in and, following trials, it is recommended to purchase 
a Reform tractor at £86,000. Net cost £75,000. 
https://www.reform.at/en/products/metrac 

 
• Please note: the Ford panel van VA16DLD (Rangers’) needs disposal and 

replacement as it has several minor problems and is overdue replacement 
by 3 years (according to MHT’s vehicle replacement policy). This vehicle is 
about to be replaced at the time of writing by the Suzuki Carry in the 
2025/2026 budget. A second Suzuki Carry will be considered to replace 
AX17 MMV (Rangers’) Ford Connect van in 2026. 

 
3 Defra/Stewardship Funds 
The finance relating to the Defra/Countryside Stewardship (CS) grants is presented 
in Appendix 2. This grant money is received as part of live Agreements to deliver 
certain land management works such ‘WD2 woodland improvement works’. 
https://ruralpayments.blog.gov.uk/2022/06/16/what-is-countryside-stewardship/ 
 
The following points are of note: 
 

• Basic Payment Scheme amounts continue to be reduced year after year as 
the Government winds down this scheme completely across the country. To 
end in 2027. 
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Paper A 
For Decision 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That the Committee consider the proposed budget and recommend its 
approval to FAR and the Board. 

• The Castlemorton Common CS scheme sits in a separate back account and 
is run by the Castlemorton Common CS delivery group (on which MHT sits 
as a member).  For fullness a column showing these finances is presented in 
the relevant table but these do not form part of MHT’s accounts. MHT will 
receive its share of the CCCS grant annually, this is prudently not budgeted 
for as the exact value is not known at this stage. 
 

• Please note: Remote-controlled mower £50,000. To provide a safer way to 
cut vegetation on steep hill terrain. A grant application was submitted in 
summer to cover the cost of this machine and we await the result. However, 
it would be prudent to budget for this item from the Countryside 
Stewardship Fund (N&C) in case the grant application is not successful. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Jordan, Land & Property Manager 
Martin Barnett, Operations Manager 
Jonathan Bills, Conservation Manager 
Nicky Gutteridge, Finance & Administration Manager 
24.11.2025 
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APPENDIX 1: Land Management Budget and Fixed Asset purchases (GF) 2026/27 
 

 Detail on Land Mgt 
(General Fund) 

2026/27 
budget £ Subtotals £ 2025/26 

budget £ Subtotals £ 

Contract Labour     

Fencing - grazing & 
safety 8000  8,000  

Drainage, ditch works & 
septic tanks 2000  2,000  

Other 1000  1,000  
Fencing other BC septic 
tank emptying 900  500  

Subtotal  11,900  11,500 
      
Surfaced tracks and 
paths     

Minor works by staff 1500  1,500  

Major works by 
contractor 10,000  10,000  

 Subtotal   11,500  11,500 
     
Drainage works     

Generic drainage works 1000  1,000  
British Camp loos 
emptying by contractor  moved 562  

 Subtotal   1000  1,562 
     
Vehicle and equipment 
expenses (field staff)     

Diesel and fuel for power 
tools 11,000  14,300  

Servicing & maintenance  10,000  15,080  

Other  1000  2,756  

Subtotal  22,000  32,136 
      

Waste management     

Skip hire 12,000  7,124  

Fly tip waste disposal 2000  1,622  

Green waste disposal 300  614  

Specialist waste disposal 2000    
Bin purchase 7900    
Subtotal  24,200  9,360 
      
Hire of plant and 
equipment     

Hire cost 1000  3,000  

Subtotal  1000  3,000 
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Tree safety works     
Tree safety works - 
contracts 26,000  20,800  

Tree safety works - ad 
hoc 7000  8,320  

Tree work - other 0  1,820  

Subtotal  33,000  30,940 
      

Grass cutting     

Colwall Green (CPC) 1400  1,310  

Knibbs Old Hills 0  952  
Hire of Remote 
controlled mower 0  3,271  

Roadside verges / other 3000    
Subtotal  4400  5,533 
      

Materials and tools     

Materials and tools 7500  8,000  

Tools > £500 1000  1,500  

 Subtotal   8500  9,500 
     
Protective clothing - FS     

PPE 3000  2,000  

Uniform 500  700  

Subtotal  3500  2,700 
      

Field survey / research     

Tree safety surveys 4500  4,472  

Conservation research 1500  Other 1,904  
Subtotal  6000  6,376 
      

Evendine Spring     

Water testing 500  603  

Subtotal    500  603 
     
Conservation volunteers     

Conservation volunteers 1200  1,196  

   1200  1,196 
Gardening by 
contractor     

Gardening (Manor 
House, St Anns, Barnards 
Green) 

4000  3,952  

   4000  3,952 
Conservation works     

Miscellaneous 550  520  

Archaeology repairs 1000  1,000  
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Pond works 5000  5,000  

Subtotal  6550  6,520 
     
Land Management Plan 
costs     

Land Management Plan 
costs 1500  750  

 Subtotal  1500  750 
      

   140,750  137,128 
 
 
FIXED ASSET PURCHASES 2026/2027 
 

Fixed asset purchases - annual  

Motor-manual 4000 

   

Fixed asset purchases - special  

Isuzu pickup vehicle 50,000 

Reform slope tractor 75,000 

Remote controlled mower (grant pending) 50,000 

  
 Total 179,000 
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APPENDIX 2: DEFRA/stewardship grants draft budget 2026/2027 
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APPENDIX 4: Gant chart of Property expenditures 
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